
Please ask for  Julie Britton DDI (01362) 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
Committee - LICENSING HEARING PANEL
Date & Time - WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 

2017 AT 10.00 AM
Venue - NORFOLK ROOM, ELIZABETH 

HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Membership

Mr K. Martin (Substitute Member)
Mrs L.H. Monument (Chair)

Mr R.W. Duffield
Mr W. R. J. Richmond

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Date Not Specified

Public Document Pack



Licensing Hearing Panel
Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism 
Act 2011. Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room 
as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council. 

3. PROCEDURES 3

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.

5. CONSIDERATION OF GRANT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE 

4 - 25



Footnote: If no suitable second room is available for the Members to use for their consideration, the 
applicant will be asked to withdraw to the waiting area until recalled to hear the Members’ decision.

        

1. Chairman makes introductions and explains procedure to parties present.

2. Presentation by Officer(s). 

3. Questions to Officer(s) by Members on Policy etc.

4. Presentation by Applicant (opening, call witnesses and produce documents relevant to 
application).

5. Questions to Applicant by Members.

6. Summary by Applicant.

7. Advice from Officer(s) on policy and/or Solicitor on law and jurisdiction.

8. Members consider the matter in private. (They may call on the Solicitor to help draft 
reasons for decision.  Any other advice must be repeated in open forum). (Please see 
Footnote)

9. The decision, including reasons, is announced. 

PROCEDURE FOR 
Licensing Hearing Panel

3

Agenda Item 3



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive People and Public Protection Manager

To: Licensing Hearing Panel – 6th September  2017

Author: Josie Hoven - Licensing Officer

Subject: Consideration of an application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Drivers Licence.

Purpose: To consider whether the applicant is a “fit and proper” person to be granted a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence.

Recommendation(s): 
 
1) That having regard to all the information presented to them Members of the Panel consider 

the application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence in accordance 
with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Town and Police 
Clauses Act 1847 and the current Breckland Council Taxi Policy.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  - Section 51 - Licensing 
of drivers of private hire vehicles (1) Subject to the provisions of this Part of the Act, a 
District Council shall, on receipt of an application from any person for the grant to that 
person of a licence to drive private hire vehicle , grant to that person a driver’s licence:
Provided that the District Council shall not grant a licence –

(a) unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
driver’s licence; 

1.2 Previous motoring offences, convictions and cautions may have a bearing on the suitability 
of an applicant to be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence. Breckland 
Council’s policy on the consideration of such convictions is attached as Appendix A.

1.3 Mr Jamie Charles Sargeant of 44 Market Street, Shipdham, Norfolk, IP25 7LY has made an 
application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence. The completed 
application was received on 10th August 2017. A copy of the application can be seen as 
Appendix B.  

Mr Sargeant has stated verbally to the Licensing Officer and in writing on the declaration 
form that on 9th March 2016 he received 6 points SP30 and a fine of £178.00 on his DVLA 
licence and a caution from April 2017 as shown on the DBS certificate. Copies of the DVLS 
summary and the DBS disclosure certificate can be seen as Appendix C.  All other aspects 
of the application meet the requirements laid down in the policy. Mr Sargeant has co-
operated fully with all enquiries regarding the information in his application. 

1.4 Mr Sargeant has previously held a licence with the Public Carriage Office of Lewisham 
Council as a bus driver. He has provided copies of certificates of courses he has attended 
and qualifications he has attained that he feels are relevant to his application. A copy of 
these can be seen as Appendix D. 

4

Agenda Item 5



    

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Members may:

 Refuse to grant the licence or;
 Grant the licence for an appropriate initial period or;
 Grant the licence with no restrictions

If members are minded to grant the licence for an initial period it is requested that 
delegated authority be given to the Licensing and Business Support Manager to issue the 
remaining term of the licence subject to Mr Sargeants continuing satisfactory behaviour.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 It is important that the members are satisfied that Mr Sargeant is a fit and proper person to 
be granted a Breckland Council Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence. 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Compliance with licensing procedures, conditions and legislation.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.2 Constitution & Legal

5.2.1 The decision of the Panel is subject to appeal to the Magistrates court. The appeal period is 
21 days from the date on which the notice of decision is given to the person concerned.

5.3 Contracts

5.3.1  It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.4 Corporate Priorities

5.4.1 Supporting Breckland to develop and thrive
Enabling stronger, more independent communities

5.5 Crime and Disorder 

5.5.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.6 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights

5.6.1 Article 1
Every natural or legal person is entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. No one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the 

5



conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of international law. 

Article 6
The committee must ensure a fair hearing. The driver has been invited to attend your 
meeting, has been sent a copy of this report and informed of his right to be represented at 
the meeting.

5.7 Financial 

5.7.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.8 Health & Wellbeing

5.8.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.9 Risk Management 

5.9.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.10 Safeguarding

5.10.1 Safeguarding issues have been considered in line with the safeguarding policy within the 
Breckland Council Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licensing procedures.

5.11 Staffing

5.11.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.12 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales

5.12.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 DBS – Disclosure and Barring Service

Background papers:- Breckland Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Procedures

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Josie Hoven
Telephone Number: 01362 656870
Email: licensingteam@breckland.gov.uk

Key Decision:  No 

Exempt Decision: Yes 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

6



Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A – Copy of Breckland  Council Convictions Policy
Appendix B – Copy of Application
Appendix C – Copy of DBS Certificate
Appendix D – Copy of certificates provided by Mr Sargeant

7



Document is Restricted

8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Appendix C 

 

15



 

16



 

 

17



 

18



Document is Restricted

19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Procedures
	5 Consideration of grant of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Jamie Sargeant - Appendix C (1)
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Held on Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mrs L. Monument (Chair)
Mr K. Martin (substitute 
member)

Mr R.W. Duffield
Mr W. R. J. Richmond

In Attendance

Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy             -     Solicitor
Leanne Neave
Josie Hoven
Melanie Rushmore

- Democratic Services Officer
- Licensing Officer
- Assistant Licensing Officer

Action By

23/17 APOLOGIES 

None.

24/17 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None.

25/17 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Following introductions the Chairman explained the procedures to 
the Applicant. It was also explained that the reserve member 
would remain in the room but could not take part in discussion.

26/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved that under Section 100 (A) (14) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
and 2 of schedule 12A to the Act.

27/17 CONSIDERATION OF GRANT OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE 

The Chairman introduced the Panel members and officers in 
attendance and explained the procedures. 

The Licensing Officer presented the report in respect of an 
application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence, 
that application having disclosed certain information which 



Licensing Hearing Panel
6 September 2017

2

required this to be referred to the Panel. 

The Applicant gave an explanation of the circumstances 
surrounding the various matters referred to and the members 
asked the applicant questions. 

The Applicant and the Licensing Officers left the room whilst the 
panel made their determination. They were invited back to hear 
the decision. The Chairman advised that they had taken into 
account the Applicants honesty on the form and in the hearing. 
They had concerns but understood the circumstances. They were 
prepared to issue the full 3 year licence with a reminder being 
given about certain clauses in the drivers handbook. 

RESOLVED that:

having regard to all the information presented the application for 
the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence in 
accordance with the Local Government (miscellaneous provisions) 
Act 1976, the Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 and the current 
Breckland Council Taxi policy be approved.  

The meeting closed at 10:45

CHAIRMAN

Action By


